Amendment # 14
to Ventura County Contract # 6230
with EMMI Physician Services, Inc.
for Anesthesia Billing Services

This Amendment # 14 to the Agreement for Anesthesia Billing Services dated May 1, 2010 ("Agreement") is made and
entered into by the COUNTY OF VENTURA, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter sometimes
referred to as COUNTY, including its Ventura County Health Care Agency (referred to collectively as "AGENCY"), and
EMMI Physician Services, Inc., ("EMMI"), a duly formed California Professional Corporation ("CONTRACTOR").

The parties agree that the referenced Agreement is amended effective July 1, 2025, as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby extended and, subject to receipt of all necessary budgetary approvals by the
Ventura County Board of Supervisors, shall remain in effect through June 30, 2026. Then, unless either
party gives notice of its intent not to renew at least ninety (90) days prior to the renewal date, and subject to
the receipt of all necessary budgetary approvals by the Ventura County Board of Supervisors, the
Agreement shall then be extended for up to three (3) additional periods of one (1) year each.

2. The MAXIMUM FEE to be paid under the Agreement shall not exceed $420,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2025-2026
and any fiscal year thereafter.

3. Except as is expressly amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, shall
remain unchanged.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same.

County of Ventura EMMI Physician Services, Inc.,
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature

Printed Name Printed Name

Title Title

Date Date



